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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Being located by the Pacific “Ring of Fire”, many Indonesian people have to cope
with the constant risk of volcanic eruptions, earthquakes, tsunamis, and other kind of
natural disasters. On several occasion during the past 20 years, Indonesia has made global
headlines due to devastating natural disasters that resulted in the deaths of thousands of
human and destructive effect on the infrastructure. Not only physical impacts, the
disasters also have an impact to mental health of the survivors. The survivors are usually
lack of guidelines and resources available to provide mental health assistance and
psychosocial support during and post disaster (Tarev et al. 2010). In this regard, Indonesia
need to have enough capacity to reduce devastating impacts of disaster.

In response to this challenge, Crisis Centre (CC) provides a community-based
programme to build the capacity of local community workers/volunteers to be able to
provide psychosocial support for people in their communities. The objective of this
programme is to build resilience within the community and to minimize mental and
psychological impacts of disaster.

The approach of the programme has been applied in various limited settings which
have a similar social structure as Indonesia, such as Nepal, Sri Lanka, and Philipines
(Acharya, Upadhya, & Kortmann, 2006). This approach is considered culturally relevant
and economically efficient in limited resource settings. The effectiveness of this capacity
building programme should be empirically measurable. Thus, CC carried out an endline

survey for measuring the outcomes of the program.

1.2 Objective
The main objective of this study is to assess psychosocial capacity and resilience
of targeted communities after the program implementation by comparing the baseline

results with the endline results.

In doing so, this study collected data on following categories:



Demographic information

Knowledge and perception of disaster risk (the susceptibility of disasters and risk
perception)

Hazard exposures (experiences of disaster and how those affected families)

Disaster preparedness in household and community-level (knowledge about what to
do when disasters occur and about early warning system)

Level of risks awareness

Experiences of evacuation and evacuation system

Knowledge of psychosocial supports (what people know and what people do to

address psychological impacts of disaster)



METHODOLOGY

2.1. Design

The endline study employed both quantitative and qualitative. The quantitative
method was implemented through a paper-based survey to capture information from the
community in relation to the programme’s set of indicators. Enumerators interviewed
respondents of the survey using questionnaire and recorded respondents’ answers on to
it. The face-to-face interview procedure was set for enhancing the response rate and for
allowing enumerators to build a good rapport before interviewing and probing
respondents’ answers.

The qualitative method was used to obtain additional or in-depth answers from the
community. Qualitative data was collected through key informant interview and focus

group discussion with community members and village psychosocial volunteers.

2.2 Samples

Samples were households in the communities where the program was
implemented in Bogor district (West Java province) and Karo district (North Sumatera
province). Samples of endline survey were recruited through a quota-random sampling
technique. The sample recruitment procedure was: 1) set a minimum sample quota for
each village (100 samples for each village); 2) randomly selected households in each village.
In each village, samples were equally distributed between male and female. A
guestionnaire code was used in relation to gender of respondent: odd number for male
respondents and even number for female respondents. These were the criteria for
inclusion in the survey:
= Head of household or adult member of household: aged over 18 years, male or female

who can make decisions related to family issues



= Lived in the villages where the program was implemented (to spend time or to have

activities at least 4 days a week in the village)

The respondents of qualitative study were purposively selected. The selection,

especially FGD participants, was based on the following criteria:

=  Adult
= Lived in the villages where the program was implemented (to spend time or to have
activities at least 4 days a week in the village)

= Had ability to communicate opinions in a group discussion setting.

Table 1. Number of Survey Respondents

District Village Target Obtained
Female Male Female Male
Bojong Koneng 50 50 49 51
Bogor  Cibadak 50 50 50 50
Sukamakmur 50 50 50 50
Kebayakan 50 50 51 49
Karo Perbaji 50 50 49 51
Tiganderket 50 50 48 52
Suka Tendel 50 50 47 53
Total 350 350 350 350

2.3 Instrument

The endline survey basically used the same questionnaire used in the baseline

survey.

2.4 Training of Enumerator

Data collection of survey was conducted by enumerators who were local residents.
Some enumerators were involved in the baseline survey, some were new enumerators.

Training of enumerator was organized to provide enumerators with a standard in



understanding the questionnaire and the procedure of the survey. A half-day training of

enumerator covered:

= Survey method and sampling

= Interview technique (dos and don’ts).

= Questionnaire

=  Research ethic

=  Survey procedure (e.g., missing responses, clarifying contradictory answers,
the importance of accuracy).

= Interview exercises (role-play or mock interview)

= Data collection plan and survey logistics



FINDINGS

BOGOR

3. 1 Demographic Information

Total number of respondents who participated in this study was 300, consisted of 100
from Cibadak, 100 from Bojong Koneng, and 100 from Sukamakmur. The respondents were
consisted of 151 males (50.33 %) and 149 females (49.66 %). Most of the respondents have

lived in their own house (96,6 %) for more than 15 years (80,6 %).

About a half of the respondents completed only elementary school (55.3%) and about
one third did not attend school or had no formal education (35.7 %). Only less than 5% of the

respondent completed senior high school (3,7 %) and none were university graduates.

A significant proportion of respondents (81,7 %) were in productive age or between
26-55 years old. Most of them were farmers (52,3 %). Table below (Table 2) is by village and

by baseline-endline demographic information.

Table 2. Demographic Information - Bogor (in %)
Cibadak Bojong Koneng Sukamakmur

Base End Base End Base End

Education

No formal education 36 59 45 23 31 25
Elementary school 58 39 39 57 67 70
Junior high school 6 2 9 10 0 4
Senior high school 0 0 6 10 1 1
University 0 0 0 0 1 0
Occupation

Civil servant 3 0 0 0 0 0
Village officer 0 1 0 0 0 1
Private sector employee 0 2 34 5 2 1
Entrepreneur 16 5 10 14 28 20
Farmer 66 83 33 7 62 67
Laborer 16 4 17 69 6

Other 1 5 6 5 2 6

Size of household




1-4 people 72 55 62 76 64 66

5-8 people 27 45 35 24 34 31
> 8 people 1 0 2 0 2 3
1-5 years 19 16 9 3 5 4
6-10 years 3 7 5 7 9 2
10-15 years 6 14 9 4 8 1
>15 years 69 63 75 86 78 93

3.2 Experiences of Disaster
Over the past year, respondents in the 3 villages experienced various type of disaster.

Most of them experienced landslide (30.3 %), land shift (36.7 %), and earthquake (36.7 %).
This shows a decrease in comparison with the baseline data (landslide 51 %). Most of the
respondents knew disasters that occurred in their village and only 4.3 % admitted that they

did know any of the disasters.

Table 3. Occurrence of disaster in The Last One Year

Cibadak Bojong Koneng Sukamakmur
Baseline Endline Baseline Endline Baseline Endline

Flood 0 0 0 0 4 6
Landslide 20 1 18 12 40 78
Earthquake 1 94 0 0 0 16
Land shift 15 15 13 95 21 0
Whirlwind 0 0 0 1 0 0
Tephra 0 0 40 1 0 0
Volcanic eruption 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lahars 0 0 0 1 0 0
None 0 6 1 0 0 7
Do not know 0 1 1 0 0 0

The aforementioned disasters resulted in various impacts to respondents. More than
a half (58.6 %) evacuated during the disaster. This shows an increase in comparison to
baseline data (16.7 %). Twenty percent of the respondents revealed that they were in stress
and concerned with their safety. This also shows an increase in comparison to baseline data
(5.6 %). This increase can be plausibly explained as some respondents described that they
had economic difficulties due to loss of business and diminish property values. During focus
group discussions and interviews, some participants revealed that they had sleep difficulty
when there was a sign of disaster. They were more worried and feeling anxious in the night.
Eventually, this affected their health as some of respondents reported experiencing health

problems because of disasters (12 %).



Table 4. Impacts of Disaster

Impacts of Disaster Baseline Endline

Evacuation 10,0% 58,7%
Damaged property 27,2% 46,3%
Livelihood or business loss 10,3% 21,0%
Health problems 3,3% 12,0%
Stress and safety issues 3,3% 20,0%
Others 4,9% 4,1%

3.3. Disaster Preparedness at Household Level
3.3.1. Disaster Preparedness-Related Activity and Sources of Information about Dsaster

The results of endline survey captured a significant behavior change in comparison
with the data from baseline study. The results show more than a half of respondents in 3
villages were more prepared to face disasters by involving in various disaster risk reduction

activities (56.3 %) in comparison with baseline data (16 %).

Table 5. Involvement in Disaster Risk Reduction Activities

Disaster Preparedness Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Attend disaster preparedness meetings 2,65 35,33
Read information related to disaster preparedness 11,29 10
Participate in disaster preparedness trainings 3,32 11

As for disaster-related source of information, most of participants received
information from the socialization from village volunteers (44 %). Only 20% reported they got
information from their neighbours, which underlined what some people said in FGD and
interview that knowledge sharing or exchange among villagers was quite modest. After
attending socialization, people usually would tell others only about its topic and institution
that organized it. People still hesitated to open conversation and discussion with family
members and others about what presented and discussed in the socialization. This suggests
an important issue for volunteers to reach out those who did not attend the socialization.
Interestingly, more than 25% reported sources of information other than listed in the

guestionnaire.

Table 6. Source of Information

Source of Information Baseline  Endline
Socialization from volunteers 27,0% 44,0%
Television 43,7% 16,3%
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Community/religion 10,3% 7,7%

Government Officer 25,0% 7,7%
Neighbors 29,3% 21,0%
Others* 3,6% 5,9%
None above 28,7% 24,3%

*QOthers: e.g., social media, internet, brochures

3.3.2. Survival-Kit Preparedness
Another significant behavior change that captured by the endline survey was survival-
kit preparedness, in which 44.8 % respondents reported that they prepared survival-kit ahead

of disasters. This shows an increase from the baseline result (28,82 %).

Table 7. Survival-Kit Preparedness

Prepared No Prepared
Baseline Endline Baseline Endline
Cibadak 24,75 % 20% 75,25 % 80 %
Bojongkoneng 22 % 67 % 78 % 33%
Sukamakmur 40 % 48 % 60 % 52 %

The endline results show positive change. Yet, there are still some challenges to tackle.
Some interviewees and FGD participants admitted that they still have problems as they think
money is an issue for buying the kit. In addition, they think it cannot be made of something
around them. However, an interesting information came from Sukamakmur village that some
people prepared the survival-kit bag from plastic bag. They creatively modified regular plastic

bag into survival-kit bag.

3.3.3. Family Preparedness

The endline results show a small increase of what considered as family preparedness
(48,33 %) in comparison with the baseline results (42,82 %). Most respondents characterized
it with the preparation of survival-kit for evacuation (47,4 %) and family evacuation plan (25,

6 %).
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In regard to perception of personal knowledge, surprisingly the results show that most
of the respondents (80%) still believed that they do not have sufficient knowledge that enable
them to response to disaster properly. This shows no difference from baseline results

(80,6%).

In the interviews with a religious leader in Bojong Koneng and some villagers, a
plausible explanation was gathered. They said that it is difficult to prevent destruction to their
properties and to predict the main factor of the destruction. Despite their efforts to build
properties with a strong foundation, they thought they cannot reduce the effect of land shift.
Wall and floor were still cracked, and they did know how to prevent it. There were beliefs
that land shift was caused by the use of chemical to eradicate wild grass by the farmers.
Nevertheless, the results show that the number of respondents who think they know nothing

to respond to disaster have decreased (1,3 %) in com parison with the baseline results (10, 3

%).
Table 8. Responses to Disaster (%)
Cibadak Bojong Koneng  Sukamakmur

Base End Base End Base End
Responses
Keep calm and not panic 7 38 19 21 22 71
Bring important documents 3 78 9 13 14 39
Bring medicine and First Aid Kit 0 3 9 7 0 0
Call emergency number 3 67 2 6 10 9
Evacuate family members 38 61 81 66 73 54
Tell neighbors 10 51 3 4 15 26
Others 4 5 0 69 0 74
Don't know 45 1 0 0 2 0

3.4. Disaster Preparedness at Community-Level
3.4.1 Designated Evacuation Place and Evacuation Route
More than half of respondents (64.3%) had knowledge of designated evacuation place

nearest to their home. This shows a significant increase from the baseline results (40, 8 %).
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As for designated evacuation route, the endline results show a significant increase from 27%

respondents had knowledge about it in the baseline survey to 64.3%.

Table 9. Knowledge of Designated Evacuation Place

Baseline Endline
Yes No Don’t Know Yes No Don’t Know
Cibadak 0,99 % 48,51 % 50, 50 % 8 % 53 % 39 %
Bojong Koneng 72 % 9% 19 % 98 % 0% 2%
Sukamakmur 9% 44 % 47 % 87 % 0% 13 %

3.4.2. Knowledge and Capacity for Response

Most respondents reported that they would evacuate immediately after they receive
or hear disaster warnings (69, 3 %). The results show that more people would evacuate when
they receive a warning in comparison with the baseline results (38,9 %). The results also show
that decisions to evacuate were made when others also evacuate (37 %) or being evacuated
(picked up) by government officials (37 %).

Table 10. Conditions of Evacuation (%)
Cibadak Bojong Koneng  Sukamakmur
Base End Base End Base End

Immediately after

. . . 15 62 64 86 55 60
receiving/hearing warnings

When others evacuated 30 32 4 23 21 56
After being evac.u.ated by 15 47 4 37 37 37
government officials

Others 5 5 0 6 1 2
No need to evacuate 8 3 0 0 3 2

The decision to return home or return to the village after evacuation was mostly made
if the government releases announcement that it is safe to return (95 %) or when others

villagers return home (32 %).

3.4.3. Knowledge of Village Volunteers (or Emergency Response Group)

Most of respondents (81.7 %) reported that they knew about volunteers in their

village. This shows an increase from the baseline which recorded only a half of respondents
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(51,7 %) knew about it. In addition, there were only 3,7 % respondents who admitted that

there were no volunteers in their village.

Table 11. Knowledge about Village Volunteers

Baseline Endline
Yes No Don’t Know Yes No Don’t Know
Cibadak 36,6 % 21,6 % 41,6 % 86 % 10 % 4%
Bojong Koneng 88 % 0% 12 % 98 % 0% 2%
Sukamakmur 21 % 42 % 37 % 61 % 1% 38 %

Follow up questions on disaster volunteers revealed that there is an increase in
experiences of receiving assistance from volunteers. The results show that most of the
respondents (77,7 %) reported that they had received assistances from volunteers.
Qualitative information from FGD and interview indicated that most of participant feel being
assisted by volunteers as they previously they received aid such food and blanket from the

volunteers during emergency.

Table 12. Receiving assisstance from Volunteers

Receiving assistance

Baseline Endline
Cibadak 29,7 % 97 %
Bojong Koneng 78 % 87 %
Sukamakmur 17 % 98 %

The results also show that there is an increase in the number of respondents who
know how to contact the volunteers. More respondents (66.3%) know how to contact
volunteer in their village in comparison with the baseline results (30 %). In FGD and interview,
some participants mentioned reasons for a number of villagers not know how to contact

volunteers include “does not have a phone”, “no or weak phone signal”, and “no active

volunteer around them”.

Table 13. Know How to Contact Volunteers
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Know How to Contact

Baseline Endline
Cibadak 11,9 % 87 %
Bojong Koneng 14 % 64 %
Sukamakmur 18 %

3.5. Psychosocial Support (Self-Care, Coping Strategy, Community Support)

The results presented in this section describe self-care activities that villagers usually do,
their coping with stress strategies, and whether they have someone to share difficulties.

To reduce the tension from stress, there were several self-care strategies used by
respondents, such as “stay together with family and friends” (38,4 %) and “pray” (35, 2%).
For most of the villagers, being with their family or their community members can reduce
their stress. That allowed them to know that they must protect or fight for and to know others

who share same difficulties.

Table 14. Self-Care Activity

Cibadak Bojong Sukamakmur
Koneng
Base End Base End Base End
Stay together with family and friends 23 88 86 93 81 63
Sports 1 0 3 0 0
Take a time to relax 7 1 4 18
Enough sleep 44 6 ) 4 7
Eating regularly 21 2 1 0
Pray* 0 80 0 97 0 76
Participate in religious activities* 0 53 0 14 0 45
Participate in traditional/community event* 0 2 0 1 0 0

*not asked in the baseline study

For coping with stress strategy, majority of the respondents reported that they prayed
to overcome negative emotions during difficult situation (99 %). Another strategy that
participants commonly used was sharing with others (20 %) and ask for help from others (11

%). The use of prayer by majority of the respondents was also found in the baseline survey.
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Table 15. Have Someone to Share Difficulties

Have Someone to Share Don’t Have Someone to Share
Baseline Endline Baseline Endline
Cibadak 1% 64 % 99 % 36 %
Bojong Koneng 71% 77 % 29 % 23 %
Sukamakmur 76 % 84 % 24 % 16 %

As for having someone to share difficulties, the results show that there is an increase.

Conversely, there is a decrease in regard to not having someone to share difficulties.

KARO

3.1.1 Demographic Information

Total number of respondents who participated in this study was 400 respondents,
which consisted of 100 respondents from Perbaji, 100 from Tiganderket, 100 from Suka
Tendel and 100 from Kebayaken. There were 205 male (51,3%) and 195 female (48.7%)
respondents.

Most of the respondents (95%) in this endline survey were also respondents of the
baseline survey. Our enumerators identified that 5% respondents (20 persons) of
baseline survey have passed away or leaving their village to another district (3 persons in
Perbaiji, 7 persons in Suka Tendel, 3 persons in Tiganderket, and 7 persons in Kebayaken).

Most of the respondents have lived in their village for more than 15 years (85%).
About 71,5% respondents were in productive age (26-55 years old), 25,3% respondents
were above 55 years old, and only 3,3% respondents were between 18-25 years old.

Most of the respondents were farmer (81,8%). The most completed education level
was senior high school (41,5%), followed by elementary school (25,5%), and junior high
school (21,3%). More than half of the respondents lived in their own house (58,5%). Some
lived in family/parent-owned house (18,3%) or rental house (17,8%). About 15,3%
respondents spent daily expense below Rp. 50.000, while the majority (77,8%) spent
between Rp. 51.000 — Rp. 100.000.

Table 16. Demographic information - Karo (in %)

Perbaji Sukatendel Tiganderket Kebayakan
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Base End Base End Base End Base End

Sex

Male 50 51 52 53 51 52 51 49
Female 50 49 52 47 49 48 49 51
Age

18 - 25 2 3 4 5 1 0 4 5
26 —55 70 65 77 74 74 73 75 74
>56 28 32 23 21 25 27 21 21
Education

No Formal 7 6 4 3 3 3 13 3
education

Elementary school 33 27 17 16 10 18 39 41
Juniorhigh school 16 21 28 19 16 18 21 27
Senior high school 39 40 48 55 51 45 23 26
Diploma degree 1 2 2 4 8 9 1 1
(Academy)

Bachelor degree 4 4 5 2 12 7 2 2
(University)

Not Answered 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Occupation

Civil Servant 1 3 6 8 15 10 0 0
Private Sector 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0
Entrepreneur 1 3 13 17 12 12 0 3
Farming 94 91 75 67 72 73 100 96
Labor 3 1 7 4 0 0 0 0
Other 1 1 1 4 0 5 0 1
Size of Household

1 -4 people 75 75 68 68 74 91 50 64
5 -8 people 24 25 32 30 22 5 46 36
Not Answered 0 0 0 2 4 4 4 0
Length of Stay in Current Residence

1-5years 6 3 11 8 1 0 6 1
6 — 10 years 6 13 8 7 1 1 6 8
11-15vyears 8 4 9 5 4 3 5 7
>15 years 80 80 76 80 94 96 83 84

3.1.2 Experiences of Disaster

Similar to baseline results, all respondents indicated they have Sinabung volcanic
activity. Since 2010, they have been experiencing Sinabung eruption, which accompanied
by ash fall, lahars, earthquake, tephra, and pyroclastic flow.

The most recent Sinabung eruption mentioned by many participants in focus group
discussions was the eruption that occurred on February, 19t 2018. “Day turns into night
when Sinabung erupted on Monday morning of 19 February 2018. The eruption was
accompanied by multiple earthquakes and showering our village with volcanic ash and
small rocks”, said a villagers in FGD at Perbaji village.
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Sinabung volcanic activity continuously occurs in the last seven years and has
caused numerous impact for villagers in the four villages where the program was
implemented. Most of the endline survey respondents revealed various impacts of
Sinabung volcanic activity, such as business/livelihood loss (66,3%), evacuation (50,5%),
damaged property (35%), health problem (34,5%), and feeling stress (12%). Most of
respondents had experience displaced by the Sinabung eruption (93,5%). They are forced
to stay at refugee camp or shelter for days and months. A small number of respondents
also express serious problems like marriage conflict (6 respondents), kid’s school dropout
(4 respondents), excessive gambling (2 respondents), domestic violence (2 respondents),
alcohol abuse (1 respondent), and physical injury (1 respondent).

Nowadays, the livelihood loss because of ash fall has become the toughest impact
of Mount Sinabung activities. Because of ash fall, many agricultural crops were damaged.
The decline of agricultural products makes farmers unable to pay off their capital loans
to banks or credit union (FGD in Sukatendel, April, 17% 2018). The ash fall also caused
health problem such as cough and asthma (FGD in Perbaji, April, 18" 2018). These

conditions has become the main cause of psychological distress.

Table 17. Impact of Disaster - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Evacuation 93,6 50,5
Business/livelihood loss 73,8 66,3
Damaged property 36,6 35
Health problem 24 34,5
Stress and safety issues 99,8 12
Livelihood shifting 6,7% 2
Others 1,9 4,2

3.1.3 Disaster Preparedness at Household Level

Endline survey found a significant increase in disaster preparedness activities in
comparison with baseline survey. Baseline results showed that only 29,5% respondents
engaged in disaster risk reduction activities in the last six months. Endline survey found
that 80,8% respondents reported that they have engaged in disaster risk reduction
activities in the last six months, such as attending disaster preparedness meeting (60,3%),

reading information related to disaster preparedness (25,3%), participating in disaster
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preparedness training (12%), and having conversation about disaster preparedness with

neighbours, friends, and volunteers (5,3%).

Table 18. DRR Activities - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Attend disaster preparedness 17,6 60,3
meeting
Read information related to 9,2 25,3
disaster preparedness
Participate in disaster 9,4 12
preparedness training

Socialization from volunteers have been a major source of information related to
disaster preparedness for respondents (56%). Another source of information were
government official (45%), community/religious leader (11%), neighbours (8,5%),

television (7,5%), brochure (6,8%), mobile phone (6,3%), internet (4,8%), and radio (1%).

Table 19. Sources of information related to disaster - Karo

Information sources related to disaster Baseline Endline

n % n %
Socialization from volunteers 55 13,6 224 56
Government Officials 233 57,7 180 45
Community/Religious Leader 80 19,8 44 11
Neighbours 48 11,9 34 8,5
TV 113 28 30 7,5
Brochure - - 27 6,8
Mobile phone (call/SMS) 9 2,2 25 6,3
Internet 8 2 19 4.8
Radio 54 13,4 4 1
Others 8 2 24 6

Focus group discussion with community members suggested important role of
volunteers in the dissemination of disaster information. Participants indicated that
volunteers have been their main reference to get the updated situation of Mount
Sinabung. They pointed out that they would lose their source of information if the

volunteer team was disbanded. Moreover, the contribution from volunteers in
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disseminating disaster preparedness to the community was recognized by the village
officials. The village officials expressed their appreciation to this contribution.

There is a significant increase in disaster preparedness at family level. There were
81% respondents (in comparison with baseline results 65.1%) who reported that they
have discussed mitigation plan and other disaster preparedness measures with their
family. Disaster preparedness activities which they mentioned were preparing survival
kits for evacuation (67,3%), preparing family evacuation plan (32,8%), preparing
emergency contact list (7,2%), preparing task division among family members in case of

emergency (6,5%), and preparing list of family contact (3%).

Table 20. Family Disaster Preparedness -Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Preparing survival kits for evacuation 54,7 67,3
Preparing family evacuation plan 18,1 32,8
Preparing emergency contact list 1 7,2
Preparing task division among family 4,5 6,5
members in case of emergency
Preparing list of family contact 3,5 3

At the level of subjective perception, this endline survey shows that 49%
respondents perceived their family have awareness towards disaster risk and have better
preparation to respond to disaster. This shows an in increase in comparison with baseline

results (36,4%).

Table 21. Perceived Knowledge to Respon Disaster

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Yes No Yes No
Do your family have awareness 36,4 63,6 49 51

towards disaster risk and having
preparation to respond disaster

3.2. Disaster Preparedness at Community Level
Disaster preparedness at community level covers designated evacuation place

and its route and knowledge about village volunteers.
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Most of the respondents revealed that their community has not yet agreed on
the designated evacuation place and its route. There was a common knowledge about
the evacuation place and its route. Yet, no formal agreement about it was made by the

community and the village government.

Chart 1. Designated evacuation area - Karo

100%

90% 87%

0,
80% 73%

0,
70% 63%
60% mYes

50%
50% m No
40% 37% Do not know
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30%
18% 21%

0,
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10% %
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Perbaji Suka Tendel Tiganderket Kebayakan

Village volunteers known as “Relawan Dukungan Psikososial” (RDP) have become
popular for their responsibity in disaster response. About 92,3% respondents reported
they know the existing village volunteers. The vests used by volunteers have given them
identity known to the public. About 86% respondents revealed that they ever got
assistance from the village volunteers, and 72,8% respondents knew how to contact the
village volunteers. Interview with the village leaders and focus group discussion with the
community members indicated that RDP was seen focusing more on disaster
preparedness than on psychosocial support.

In addition to organizing socialization and helping villagers by distributing masks
and helping to calm people psychologically during the Sinabung eruption on February,
19t 2018, volunteers in Sukatendel and Kebayakan initiated village clean-up activity.

Meanwhile, volunteers in Perbaji and Tiganderket organized weekly exercise for the
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4.

elderly. Those activities have made the volunteers popular and they became widely

accepted by the community.

Table 22. Knowledge about Volunteers - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Respondents can identify volunteers 40,8 92,3
Respondents got help from volunteers 34,2 86
Respondents know how to contact 25,2 72,8
volunteers

Knowledge and Capacity for Response

This endline survey found that there was a significant progress in regard to
knowledge and capacity for response. Most of the respondents reported that they need
to evacuate immediately after receiving or hearing a disaster warning (81,8%).
Furthermore, they reported that they would evacuate after being picked up by
government official (26,8%), after others evacuate (13,8%), and after being picked up by

relatives (1,5%).

Table 23. When to Evacuate - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)

Immediately after receiving or hearing 76,2 81,8
disaster warning

After being picked up by government 22,5 26,8
official

After others evacuate 17,6 13,8
After being picked up by relatives 1 1,5

No need to evacuate 0,7 0,3

Most of the respondents stated that the right time to return safely to their house
is when the government release an official announcement to return (98,3%). Only 5,5%
respondents said they will return to their house after others return despite no official

announcement from the government.
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Table 24. When to Return - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
After government release an official 90,1 98,3
announcement to return
After the others return despite there 8,2 55
is no official announcement
Tomorrow, only to do farming 10,1 1,5

“Be calm and not panic” was the highest response when respondents were asked
what to do when a disaster occurs (62,7%). Another responses were “bring important
document” (52,8%), “evacuate themselves and family members” (37%), “inform the
neighbours (10,8%), “call emergency contact” (7,5%), and “take medical supplies and first

aid kits (5%). Only 1,3% respondents said that they do not know what to do.

Chart 2. What will you do in case of emergency
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5. Psychosocial Impacts and Supports
Similar with baseline results, livelihood loss was a stressor that mentioned by
majority of the respondents (90,3%). Another stressors were “inability to afford
children’s education” (30,3%), “unpredictability of the disaster occurence” (29,3%), and
“uncertainty of the future” (14%). Participants of focus group discussion described that
volcanic ash has become their ‘nightmare’ every day. Lahar was mentioned as the most

recent treat that cause damage to irigation.
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Chart 3. Stressors following disaster
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Those stressors have various impact to respondents. Most of respondents stated
that they become more anxious and worried (76%). Other psychological impacts were
insomnia and sleep deprivation (27,3%), frequent physical pain (27,3%), excess
nervousness (14%), increased anger, irritability, and edginess (11%), and increased blood
pressure and rapid heartbeat (9,8%), impatient (7,5%), over reaction to petty annoyances
(6%), and feeling worthless (5%).

Half of the respondents perceived their psychosocial condition deteriorated or
worsened day-by-day (50,7%). About 42,5% respondents felt that their life “unchange”
after going through various volcanic activities of Sinabung. Meanwhile, 6,5% respondents

said that their psychosocial condition got better.

Table 25. Psychosocial Condition - Karo

Baseline (%) Endline (%)
Getting worse 77,5 50,7
Unchange 22,5 42,5
Better 0 6,5

Spend some times together with family and friends has become the most applied

self-care strategy to reduce tension from stress (77,3%). Another strategies were “Pray”
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(51%), “participate in religious acitivities” (35%), and “participate in

traditional/community events” (14,8%).
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4 CONCLUSION

B. Bogor

The results of endline survey suggest an increase in both family level and community
level capacity. After a 5-year program implementation, there is an increase in all aspect
of disaster risk reduction knowledge and behavior in the community. Overall, the program
has resulted in increased disaster preparedness.

Despite its achievements, there are also some areas where improvements are needed
to take. First, we found that there was less impact in Cibadak village in almost every
measured dimensions compared to other villages. This is likely because socialization from
volunteers in Cibadak targeted the wrong group. The activity logbook of this program has
showed that Cibadak volunteers conducted socialization mostly for schools, while other
village volunteers targeted adults in their area. This becomes plausible as we analyzed
that most of the respondents in the three villages received information about disaster
preparedness from volunteer socialization. Missing the socialization was likely affecting
survival-kit preparedness and knowledge of designated evacuation place. In Cibadak 71
out of 100 respondents did not attend to socialization. This resulted in 80% of the
respondents had no knowledge of preparing survival-kit and only 8% had knowledge of
designated evacuation place.

Second, we also found another issue that most of the repondents attended the
socialization did not share the information to other family members. This suggests that
volunteers need to enhance their approach to ensure the beneficiaries of the program
share information to each other.

Third, we found that some people we interviewed or who attended FGD point out that
they have problem to prepare the survival kit. The problem is mainly because they do not
have enough money to buy the survival kit. In this regard, volunteers need to be able to

share alternatives for preparing the survival kit with less cost.
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C. Karo

The findings of endline study indicated that there has been an increase in community
psychosocial capacity and resilience after the program implementation. Quantitative and
qualitative information show that there is better awareness, knowledge, attitudes,
perceptions, and behaviors within the communities to reduce disaster risks. The main
challenge of the program in the future is to strengthen the volunteers to apply their
psychosocial capacity to tackle psychological distress.

Endline results also indicated a significant increased of disaster preparedness activities
among respondents in comparison with baseline results. 4 out of 5 surveyed residents
stated that they have conducted disaster risk reduction activities in the last six months,
such as attending disaster preparedness meeting, reading information related to disaster
preparedness, participating in disaster preparedness training, and having conversation
about disaster preparedness with neighbours, friends, and volunteers. There is also a
significant increase in family disaster preparedness. 4 out of 5 surveyed residents stated
that they have discussed mitigation plan and other disaster preparedness with their family
such as preparing survival kits for evacuation, preparing family evacuation plan, preparing
emergency contact list, and preparing task division among family members in case of
emergency. Among the community, there has been a common knowledge about
evacuation areas and its route.

Most of respondents stated that they should evacuate immediately after hearing a
disaster warning. Most all of respondents stated that the right time to return safely to
their house is when the government release an official announcement to return. 3 out of

5 surveyed residents stated that they will “be calm and not panic” when disaster occurs.

All these improvements were identified as a major contribution of “Relawan

III

Dukungan Psikososial” (RDP) that have been trained by Crisis Center. Volunteers in each
villages were identified conducting socialization about disaster preparedness. On
Sinabung eruption February, 19" 2018, volunteers were identified helping villagers by
distributing masks and helping to calm people psychologically. Volunteers in Sukatendel
and Kebayaken also initiated regular village clean-up activity, known as “gotong-royong”
Volunteers in Perbaji and Tiganderket organized exercise for the elderly every week.

Those activities have made the volunteers popular and they became widely accepted by

the community.
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Furthermore, the endline survey identified some aspirations for the volunteers in the
future. First, volunteers are expected to further strengthen their action to recover the
psychosocial condition of the community as half of the respondents perceived their
psychosocial condition deteriorated day by day.

Second, volunteers are expected to further strengthen their organizational capacity.
It is expected that volunteers can enhance their solidity and task division. After all, it is a

challenge to keep all volunteers active and fully engaged.
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